

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SCOTTS VALLEY BAND OF POMO
INDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 1:25-cv-00958 (TNM)

DOUGLAS BURGUM, et al.,

Defendants.

**CALIFORNIA GAMING ASSOCIATION'S AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

 I. The Secretary had the authority to reconsider the outgoing
 Administration’s last-minute decision 4

 A. Section 4.5 of the Department’s regulations authorizes
 reconsideration. 5

 B. The Department has the inherent power to reconsider past decisions. 8

 C. Background Article II principles confirm the Secretary’s
 reconsideration authority 12

 II. The last-minute decision here is especially worthy of reconsideration. 14

 A. The Indian canon does not apply to factfinding or policymaking
 determinations 15

 B. The Indian canon does not apply to privilege one side of a conflict in
 tribal interests. 19

 C. The last-minute decision relied on *Scotts Valley I*’s improper application
 of the Indian canon 20

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albertson v. FCC,
182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950) 9

Biden v. Nebraska,
600 U.S. 477 (2023) 15

Bookman v. United States,
453 F.2d 1263 (Ct. Cl. 1972) 8, 9, 10, 11

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC,
2025 WL 1768099 (D.D.C. June 26) 6

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021) 13

Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington,
96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996) 19

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell,
75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014) 15, 19

Connecticut v. DOI,
344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018) 19

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.,
591 U.S. 1 (2020) 11, 12

E. Band of Cherokee Indians v. DOI,
534 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2021) 15, 19, 20

Encino Motorcars v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016) 8

FCC v. Consumers’ Rsch.,
145 S. Ct. 2482 (2025) 3

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021) 17

FDA. v. Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC,
145 S. Ct. 898 (2025) 2, 8, 9

Forest County Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States,
330 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2018) 19

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 13

Ivy Sports Med. v. Burwell,
767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 3, 10

Kennedy v. Braidwood Mgmt.,
145 S. Ct. 2427 (2025) 14

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024) 6, 18

Lytton Rancheria of Cal. v. DOI,
No. 25-cv-1088 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2025) 4, 14, 19

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt,
466 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2020) 15, 16, 18

Mazaleski v. Treusdell,
562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 10

NRDC v. Regan,
67 F.4th 397 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 9, 10

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Bernhardt,
442 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2020) 19

Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Burgum,
2025 WL 1639901 (D.D.C. June 10) 9

Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Department of Interior,
633 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2022) (“*Scotts Valley I*”) *passim*

Seila Law v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020) 12, 13

Seven Cnty. Infrastructure Coal. v. Eagle Cnty.,
145 S. Ct. 1497 (2025) 16, 18

Tesoro High Plains Pipeline Co., LLC, v. United States,
2024 WL 3359433, at *6 (D.N.D. July 10) 7, 8

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024) 12

United Auburn Indian Comm. v. DOI,
No. 25-cv-873 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2025) 4, 14, 18

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
594 U.S. 1 (2021) 13, 14

Yocha Dehe Wintun Nation v. DOI,
No. 25-cv-867 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2025) 4, 14, 18

Statutes

43 U.S.C. §1451..... 3, 5

43 U.S.C. §1457..... 3, 5

5 U.S.C. §704..... 9

Other Authorities

43 C.F.R. §4.5(a)(1) 12

73 Fed. Reg. 29354 (May 20, 2008)..... 2

88 Fed. Reg. 53774 (Aug. 9, 2023) 2

Regulations

43 C.F.R. §4.1..... 5

43 C.F.R. §4.5..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl.1 12

U.S. Const. art. II, §3..... 12, 14
